

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :

Plaintiff, :

- against - :

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC; :
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.; MARK :
NORDLICHT; DAVID LEVY; DANIEL SMALL; URI :
LANDESMAN; JOSEPH MANN; JOSEPH :
SANFILIPPO; and JEFFREY SHULSE, :

Defendants. :
----- X

Docket No.:16-CV-6848 (BMC)

**RECEIVER’S OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO: (I) DEFENDANT JOSEPH SANFILIPPO’S
MOTION FOR THE SEC RECEIVER TO INDEMNIFY HIM PROMPTLY
FOR HIS REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND DEFENSE COSTS; AND
(II) DEFENDANT DAVID LEVY’S MOTION TO COMPEL INDEMNIFICATION**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100

Attorneys for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. The Operating Agreements | 2 |
| B. The D & O Policy and Indemnification Decision..... | 3 |
| C. The Criminal Case | 4 |
| D. The Senior Lien Litigation..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRIORITY..... | 5 |
| A. The Defendants’ Indemnification are Pre-Receivership Obligations | 5 |
| B. The Defendants’ Indemnification Claims are Not Administrative | 8 |
| C. The Defendants’ Indemnification Claims are Not Secured | 9 |
| D. The Defendants Misconstrue <i>Lawson v. Young</i> and <i>SEC v. Illarrandendi</i> | 10 |
| II. THE DEFENDANTS’ INDEMNIFICATION CLAIMS ARE PREMATURE.... | 10 |
| III. THE MOTIONS ARE UNTIMELY APPEALS | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Andrikopoulos v. Silico Valley Innovation</i> , 120 A.3d 19 (Del. Ch. 2015), | 8 |
| <i>Fidelity Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. M.M. Grp., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Amfesco Industries, Inc.</i> 81 B.R. 777 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1988) | 6 |
| <i>In re Christian Life Center</i> , 821 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>In re Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 110 B.R. 535 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>In re Mid-American Waste Systems, Inc.</i> , 228 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Delaware 1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lawson v. Young</i> , 21 Ohio App.3d 190 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Marion v. TDI Inc. et al.</i> , 591 F.3d 137 (3rd Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , 2012 WL 12892878 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2012) | 5, 6 |
| <i>SEC v. Illarrandendi</i> , 2014 WL 545720 (D. Conn. Feb. 10, 2014)..... | 10 |
| <u>Statutes and Rules</u> | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)..... | 2, 8 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4..... | 13 |
